#### **CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER**

Danielle Lang\*
Jonathan Diaz\*
Molly Danahy\*
Hayden Johnson\*
1101 14<sup>th</sup> St NW Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
dlang@campaignlegal.org
jdiaz@campaignlegal.org
mdanahy@campaignlegal.org
hjohnson@campaignlegal.org

\* Admitted pro hac vice

#### **BARTON MENDEZ SOTO PLLC**

James E. Barton II, AZ Bar No. 023888 401 W. Baseline Rd. Suite 205 Tempe, AZ 85283 (480) 418-0668 james@bartonmendezsoto.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs; additional counsel listed in signature block.

## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

MI FAMILIA VOTA et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, in her official capacity as Secretary of State for Arizona, et al.,

Defendants,

Case No. 2:22-cv-00509-SRB (Lead Case)

LUCHA PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' MOTION TO DISMISS LIVING UNITED FOR CHANGE IN ARIZONA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of Arizona,

Defendant,

MARK BRNOVICH, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Arizona, et 20m DEL DOCKACYDOCKET, COM
its al.,

*Intervenor-Defendants.* 

PODER LATINX, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of Arizona, et al.,

Defendants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,

Defendants.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of Arizona, et al.,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET, COM COMMITTEE, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
GLOSSARYir	V
INTRODUCTION	1
I. LUCHA Plaintiffs Plausibly Plead Injury in Fact	1
II. LUCHA Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege First and Fourteenth Amendment Claims under the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Framework (Count I)	3
III. LUCHA Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege that HB 2492 and HB 2243 Intentionally and Facially Discriminate Against Naturalized Citizens (Count II)	6
IV. LUCHA Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege that HB 2492 Arbitrarily Discriminates Against Federal-Only Voters Based on Which Registration Form They Use (Count III)	7
V. LUCHA Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Claims Under the National Voter Registration Act and Civil Rights Act (Counts IV and V)	
VI. LUCHA Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege a Section 2 Claim (Count VI)	9
CONCLUSION	0
CONCLUSION	2
est of the second of the secon	

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	Page
Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	2, 3
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	3
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	1
Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee, 141 S. Ct. 2321, (2021)	10
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	3
Crawford v. Marion County Election Board, 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	4. 5
Democratic National Committee v. Bostelmann, 466 F. Supp. 3d 957	
(W.D. Wis. 2020)	3
(W.D. Wis. 2020)	4
Espinoza v. Farah Manufacturing Company, Inc., 414 U.S. 86 (1973)	7
Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Lee, 566 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	
Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	7
Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	1
Fitzgerald v. Alcorn, 285 F. Supp. 3d 922 (W.D. Va. 2018)	3
Lee v. City of Los Angeles, 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	
Mecinas v. Hobbs, 30 F.4th 890, 905 (9th Cir. 2022)	4
National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske ("NCLR"), 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 201	5) 1, 2
Personnel Administration of Massachusetts v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	6
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	3
Save Our Valley v. Sound Transit, 335 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
Sixth District of the African Methodist Episcopal Church, et al. v. Kemp,	
574 F.Supp.3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2021)	10
Soltysik v. Padilla, 910 F.3d 438, 447 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
Texas League of United Latin American Citizens v. Whitley, 2019 WL 7938511	

## Case 2:22-cv-00509-SRB Document 153 Filed 10/17/22 Page 6 of 19

(W.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2019)	6
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	3
Regulations and Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	3
